
 

City Council Regular Session  
June 25, 2018 

 

The City Council of the City of Elizabeth City met in regular session on Monday, June 25, 
2018 in Council Chambers, located on the second floor of the Municipal Administration 
Building, 306 E. Colonial Avenue, Elizabeth City, NC. 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Mayor Bettie Parker 
                                           Councilman Johnnie Walton 
    Councilman Billy Caudle  
    Councilwoman Anita Hummer 
    Councilman Darius Horton   
    Councilwoman Jeannie Young 
    Councilman Gabriel Adkins  
    Mayor Pro Tem Rickey King      

MEMBERS ABSENT: Councilman Kem Spence 
               

OTHERS PRESENT: City Manager Rich Olson 
Finance Director Suzanne Tungate 
Chief of Police Eddie Buffaloe 
Interim Electric Superintendent Andy Pollard 
Assistant City Manager Angela Cole 
Human Resources Director Montique McClary 
Public Utilities Assistant Director Amanda Boone 
Public Utilities Assistant Director Larnetta Brothers 
Parks and Recreation Director Dexter Harris  
Fire Chief Corey Mercer 
ECDI Director Debbie Malenfant 
Planning Director Matt Schelly 
IT Director Matthew Simpson 
Interim City Clerk April Onley 

The City Council work session was called to order by Mayor Bettie Parker at 7:00 p.m.  
Mayor Parker welcomed everyone to the meeting and recognized Councilman Horton to 
give the invocation, followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.   

     1.  Agenda Adjustments and Approval: 

 Mayor Parker requested the Council’s pleasure regarding approval of the prepared 
agenda. 

Motion was made by Mayor Pro Tem King, seconded by Councilwoman 
Hummer, to approve the agenda with any necessary adjustments.  

Councilman Walton stated that he would like to add an ordinance discussion to the 
prepared agenda, which would become item ‘j’ on the Regular Agenda.  He requested 
that City Manager Olson give a more detailed description of the Budget Amendments 
listed on the Consent Agenda when they reached that point during the meeting.  Mr. Olson 
responded that he did not have some of the information on hand, but would provide as 
much as he could and gather anything additionally requested by the following day. 

Those voting in favor of the motion were: Walton, Caudle, King, Hummer, 
Horton, Young and Adkins.  Against:  None.  Motion carried.   

     2.  Statement of Disclosure: 

The City Clerk read the Statement of Disclosure.  No conflict of interest disclosures 
regarding items listed on the agenda were made. 

3. Proclamation – Parks and Recreation Month: 
 



 

Mayor Parker was joined at the podium by Parks and Recreation Director Dexter Harris.  
Mayor Parker then read a proclamation declaring the month of July as Parks and 
Recreation month into the official record.  Director Harris thanked the Council on behalf 
of his staff and invited everyone to visit one of the City’s numerous park facilities. 
 

PROCLAMATION 
DESIGNATING JULY AS 

PARKS AND RECREATION MONTH 
 
 WHEREAS parks and recreation programs are an integral part of communities throughout 
this country, including the City of Elizabeth City; and 
 
 WHEREAS parks and recreation activities are vitally important to establishing and 
maintaining the quality of life in our communities, ensuring the health of all citizens, and 
contributing to the economic and environmental well-being of a community and region; and 
 
 WHEREAS parks and recreation programs increase a community’s economic prosperity 
through increased property values, expansion of the local tax base, increased tourism, the 
attraction and retention of businesses, and crime reduction; and  
 
 WHEREAS our parks and natural recreation areas ensure the ecological beauty of our 
community and provide a place for children and adults to connect with nature and recreate 
outdoors; and  
 
 WHEREAS the U.S. House of Representatives has designated July as Parks and 
Recreation Month; and 
 
 WHEREAS the City of Elizabeth City Council and all residents recognize the benefits 
derived from parks and recreation resources. 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, I, Bettie J. Parker, Mayor of the City of Elizabeth City do hereby 
proclaim July as Park and Recreation Month in the City of Elizabeth City; and I call upon all citizens 
to recognize the contributions, which parks and recreation officials make every day to our health, 
safety, comfort, and quality of life. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF I, Bettie J. Parker, have hereunto set my hand and caused the 

seal of the City of Elizabeth City to be affixed this 25th day of June, 2018. 
 
 
 
                  
           Bettie J. Parker 
      Mayor 
      

_____________________________ 
April D. Onley 
Interim City Clerk 
 
 

 
4.  Comments from the Public; 

 
Mayor Parker inquired of the City Clerk if there were persons present who wished to speak 
before the Council.  Upon her reply that there were two, the Mayor asked that she call the 
first to the podium. 
 
H.V. Cole – 1603 North Road Street, Elizabeth City – Mr. Cole greeted the Council and 
stated that he was part of a company called Five C’s, Inc. / Forbes Homes.  He expressed 
concern about the increase in storm water fees, stating that he received a bill, which rose 
from $1,400 per year to $5,600 per year.  He added that ECSU’s fees had increased by 
$10,000; and Northeastern High School had increased by $7,000.  Mr. Cole opined that 



 

the fees were a “tax he couldn’t do anything about” and said he felt that high fees would 
deter new businesses from coming to Elizabeth City. 
 
Geneva Moseley – 306 West Cypress Street, Elizabeth City – Ms. Moseley stated that 
she disagreed with the findings reported by the City Manager to the Council regarding her 
home at 306 West Cypress Street.  She opined that the problems with her property were 
the fault of the City.  Ms. Moseley explained that there was a “flash flood opening drain” 
next to her property, which she believed overflowed her property and damaged her 
home’s foundation.  She handed out photos of her property for the Council to review. She 
stated that during her meeting with the City Manager, she felt “discriminated, insulted and 
rights denied to work on her house.”  Ms. Moseley continued that Chief Building Inspector 
Stanley Ward had approached her when she was working on her home and advised her 
that she could not work without a permit and that she required an engineer.  She stated 
that she did feel that she should have to pay for an engineer’s services, since she believed 
the City was responsible for her home’s damages.  She asked that another investigation 
be conducted. 

 
5. Approval of Minutes; 

 
Mayor Parker requested the Council’s pleasure regarding the minutes on the agenda for 
approval. 

 
a.  February 12, 2018 – Regular Session 
 
Motion was made by Mayor Pro Tem King, seconded by Councilwoman 
Young to approve the February 12, 2018 Regular Session minutes.  Those 
voting in favor of the motion were:  Walton, Caudle, King, Hummer, Horton, 
Young and Adkins.  Against: None.  Motion carried. 
 
b.  March 26, 2018 – Work Session 
 
Motion was made by Mayor Pro Tem King, seconded by Councilwoman 
Young to approve the March 26, 2018 Work Session minutes.  Those voting 
in favor of the motion were: Walton, Caudle, King, Hummer, Horton, Young 
and Adkins.  Against: None. Motion carried. 
 
c.  April 16, 2018 – Budget Work Session 
 
Motion was made by Mayor Pro Tem King, seconded by Councilwoman 
young to approve the April 16, 2018 Budget Work Session minutes. Those 
voting in favor of the motion were:  Walton, Caudle, King, Hummer, Horton, 
Young and Adkins.  Against:  None.  Motion carried. 
 

6. Consent Agenda (Items ‘a’ through ‘l’ recommended for approval by the 
Finance Committee during their June 21, 2018 meeting: 

 
Mayor Parker asked that the City Manager read each of the items on the Consent Agenda 
into the record.  Mr. Olson recited the items, as follows: 
 
Beginning of Consent Agenda: 

 
a.  Consideration – Future Funding for Homeless Shelter; 
 

 b.  Consideration – Update CDBG Compliance Documents for Raw Water      
      Transmission Replacement Project; 

c.  Consideration – Authorize Application to the North Carolina Department 
     of Environmental Quality for Grant Funding for Completion of Coast 
     Guard Park; 
 

RESOLUTION # 2018-06-02 
By the City Council of the City of Elizabeth City 

Coast Guard Park Completion Project 



 

 
WHEREAS, the City of Elizabeth City desires to sponsor the Coast Guard Park 

Project Completion Project, and 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Elizabeth City intends to complete Coast Guard Park with 
piers, launches, impervious parking, and other “green” features, as well as amenities; and  
 

WHEREAS, the City of Elizabeth City intends to open Coast Guard Park to the 
public for recreational water activities; 
 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF ELIZABETH CITY: 
 

 The City Council request the State of North Carolina to provide financial assistance 
to the City of Elizabeth City for the Coast Guard Park Completion Project in the 
amount of $140,000 or 30% of project construction cost, whichever is lesser 
amount, 

 

 That the City Council assumes full obligation for payment of the balance of project 
costs associated with this grant application; 

 

 That the City Council will comply with all, applicable laws governing the award of 
contracts and the expenditure of public funds by local governments, 

 

 The City Council will supervise construction of the project to assure compliance 
with permit conditions and to assure safe and proper construction according to 
approved plans and specifications, 

 

 The City Council will obtain suitable spoil disposal areas as needed and all other 
easements or rights-of-way that may be necessary for the construction and 
operation of the project without cost or obligation to the State, 

 

 The City Council will assure that the project is open for use by the public on an 
equal basis with no restrictions, 

 

 The City Council will hold the State harmless from any damages that may result 
from the construction, operation and maintenance of the project, 

 

 The City Council accepts responsibility for the operation and maintenance of the 
completed project. 

 
ADOPTED, this the 25th day of June, 2018 in Elizabeth City, North Carolina. 
 
 

 
     ____________________________ 
     Bettie J. Parker 
     Mayor 

 
CERTIFICATION BY RECORDING OFFICER 
 
The undersigned duly qualified and acting Interim City Clerk of the City of Elizabeth City 
does hereby certify:  That the above/attached resolution is a true and correct copy of the 
resolution authorizing the filing of an application with the State of North Carolina, as 
regularly adopted at a legally convened meeting of the City Council of Elizabeth City duly 
held on the 25th day of June, 2018;  and, further, that such resolution has been fully 
recorded in the journal of proceedings and records in my office.   
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 25th day of June, 2018. 
 
 



 

_______________________________ 
April Onley 
Interim City Clerk 

 
d.  Consideration – Approve Budget Amendment for Dawson Street Pump 
     Station; 
 

BUDGET AMENDMENT 

 

 
BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Elizabeth City that the following 

amendment be made to the annual budget ordinance for fiscal year ending June 30, 2018:  

 

SECTION I.  That the Water & Sewer Fund W&S Maintenance Water Main Improvements 
(318280.7306) be decreased by $200,000, 

  
 That the Water & Sewer Fund W&S Maintenance Equipment (318280.7400) 

be decreased by $146,385, 
 
 That the Water & Sewer Fund W&S Maintenance Transfer to Dawson Street 

Pump Station Project (318280.9100) be increased by $346,385, 
  
   
(To transfer budgeted expenditures from W&S Maintenance to a Project Fund for 
expenditures that exceed the awarded grant funding.) 
 
 
ADOPTED, this 25th day of June 2018. 

 

 

      

Bettie J. Parker 

Mayor 

 

Attest: 
 

               

April Onley  
Interim City Clerk 
 

 
e.  Consideration – Approve Budget Amendment for EC Downtown; 
 

 
BUDGET AMENDMENT 

 
BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Elizabeth City that the following 

amendment be made to the annual budget ordinance for fiscal year ending June 30, 2018:  

 

SECTION I.  That the General Fund Elizabeth City Downtown  (106700.0200) be 
increased by $1,000, 

  
 That the General Fund Elizabeth City Downtown (106700.0500) be 

increased by $200, 
 
 That the General Fund Elizabeth City Downtown (106700.0600) be 

increased by $200, 
 
 That the General Fund Elizabeth City Downtown (106700.0700) be 

increased by $200, 
 
 That the General Fund Elizabeth City Downtown (106700.1100) be 

increased by $200, 
 
 That the General Fund Elizabeth City Downtown (106700.5420) be 

increased by $200, 



 

 
 That the General Fund Elizabeth City Downtown (106700.5870) be 

increased by $100, 
 
 That the General Fund Current DMV Taxes 2017 (103011.2017) be increased 

by $2,100,  
     
(To increase budgeted revenue for additional DMV Taxes received and to increase 
budgeted payroll and capital equipment expenditures for were under-estimated.) 
 
 
ADOPTED, this 25th day of June 2018. 

 

      

Bettie J. Parker 

Mayor 

Attest: 
 

               

April Onley  
Interim City Clerk 
 

 
f.   Consideration – Approve Budget Amendment for Fire Inspections  
      Department; 
 

BUDGET AMENDMENT 

 
BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Elizabeth City that the following 

amendment be made to the annual budget ordinance for fiscal year ending June 30, 2018:  

 

SECTION I.  That the General Fund Fire Inspections Salaries & Wages - Regular  
(105310.0200) be increased by $10,000, 

  
 That the General Fund Fire Inspections Salaries & Wages - Overtime  

(105310.0220) be increased by $10,000, 
 
 That the General Fund Fire Inspections FICA Taxes (105310.0500) be 

increased by $2,000, 
 
 That the General Fund Fire Inspections Group Insurance  (105310.0600) be 

increased by $1,000, 
 
 That the General Fund Fire Inspections Group Retirement  (105310.0700) 

be increased by $4,000, 
 
 That the General Fund Fire Inspections Group Capital Outlay - Equipment 

(105310.7400) be increased by $3,000, 
 
 That the General Fund Hurricane Matthew Assistance Revenue  

(103490.2016) be increased by $30,000, 
 
    
(To increase budgeted revenue for excess revenues received for Hurricane Matthew 
Assistance and to increase budgeted payroll and capital equipment expenditures that were 
under-estimated.) 
 
 
ADOPTED, this 25th day of June 2018. 

 

 

      

Bettie J. Parker 

Mayor 

 

Attest: 



 

 

               

April Onley  
Interim City Clerk 

g.  Consideration – Approve Budget Amendment for Human Resources; 
 

BUDGET AMENDMENT 

 
BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Elizabeth City that the following 

amendment be made to the annual budget ordinance for fiscal year ending June 30, 2018:  

 

SECTION I.  That the General Fund Human Resources  (106800.0220) be increased by 
$8,700, 

  
 That the General Fund Human Resources  (106800.0300) be increased by 

$1,200, 
 
 That the General Fund Human Resources  (106800.0500) be increased by 

$600, 
 
 That the General Fund Human Resources  (106800.0600) be increased by 

$1,100, 
 
 That the General Fund Human Resources  (106800.0700) be increased by 

$1,750, 
 
 That the General Fund Human Resources  (106800.1400) be increased by 

$6,000, 
 
 That the General Fund Human Resources  (106800.3300) be increased by 

$4,200, 
 
 That the General Fund Hurricane Matthew Assistance Revenue 

(103490.2016) be increased by $23,550,  
     
(To increase budgeted revenue for excess revenues received for Hurricane Matthew 
Assistance and to increase budgeted payroll, education and supplies expenditures that 
were higher due to overtime incurred while searching for a new HR Director.) 
 
 
ADOPTED, this 25th day of June 2018. 

 

      

Bettie J. Parker 

Mayor 

Attest: 
 

               

April Onley  
Interim City Clerk 
 

 
h.  Consideration – Approve Budget Amendment for Purchasing Department; 
 

BUDGET AMENDMENT 

 

 
BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Elizabeth City that the following 

amendment be made to the annual budget ordinance for fiscal year ending June 30, 2018:  

 

SECTION I.  That the Electric Fund Purchasing (304500.1200) be increased by $5,800, 
  
 That the Electric Fund Purchasing (304500.1600) be increased by $16,500, 
 
 That the Electric Fund Purchasing (304500.3300) be increased by $10,000, 
 



 

 That the Electric Fund Purchasing (304500.4500) be increased by $8,200, 
 
 That the Electric Fund Late Fee Revenue  (303720.0000) be increased by 

$40,500, 
 
    
(To increase budgeted revenue for excess revenues received for late fees and to increase 
budgeted expenditures for underground storage tank repairs that were not anticipated.) 
 
 
ADOPTED, this 25th day of June 2018. 

 

 

      

Bettie J. Parker 

Mayor 

 

Attest: 
 

               

April Onley  
Interim City Clerk 
 

 
i.   Consideration – Approve Budget Amendment for Administration  
     Department; 
 

BUDGET AMENDMENT 

 

 
BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Elizabeth City that the following 

amendment be made to the annual budget ordinance for fiscal year ending June 30, 2018:  

 

SECTION I.  That the General Fund Administrative Retirement  (104200.0700) be 
increased by $11,000, 

 That the General Fund Administrative Travel & Education  (104200.1400) be 
increased by $11,000, 

 
 That the General Fund Interest Earned Revenue (103290.0000) be increased 

by $22,000, 
  
   
(To increase budgeted payroll and travel expenditures.  The retirement was budgeted at 
8% instead of the 12.5% that should have been budgeted.  Travel & Education was 
increased for Assistant City Manager Cole’s Leadership Training.) 
 
 
ADOPTED, this 25th day of June 2018. 

 

 

      

Bettie J. Parker 

Mayor 

 

Attest: 
 

               

April Onley  
Interim City Clerk 
 

j.   Consideration – Approve Budget Amendment for BIG Project Payments; 
 

BUDGET AMENDMENT 

 

 



 

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Elizabeth City that the following 

amendment be made to the annual budget ordinance for fiscal year ending June 30, 2018:  

 

SECTION I.  That the General Fund Transfer from Aviation Park Fund (103930.6300) and 
General Fund Downtown Improvement Grant (106600.4300) be increased 
by $40,000. 

 
 That the Aviation Park Fund Balance Appropriated (633990.0001) and 

Aviation Park Fund Transfer to General Fund (639008.9103) be increased 
by $40,000. 

 
(To transfer funding for Downtown Improvement Grants approved in FY 2018, and 
completed in FY 2018.) 
 
ADOPTED, this 25th day of June 2018. 

 

 

 

      

Bettie J. Parker 

Mayor 

 

Attest: 
 

               

April Onley  
Interim City Clerk 

 
k.  Consideration – Approve Budget Amendment for Foreclosed Property; 
 

BUDGET AMENDMENT 

 

 
BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Elizabeth City that the following 

amendment be made to the annual budget ordinance for fiscal year ending June 30, 2018:  

 

SECTION I.  That the General Fund Tax Collection Purchase of Foreclosed Properties  
(104600.4600) be increased by $8,400, 

  
 That the General Fund Tax Collection Taxes for Foreclosed Properties  

(104600.4601) be increased by $2,800, 
 
 That the General Fund Miscellaneous Revenue  (103350.0000) be increased 

by $11,200, 
 
    
(To increase budgeted revenue for excess miscellaneous revenues received and to 
increase budgeted expenditures for unforeseen items such as purchase and taxes for 
foreclosed properties to be purchased from the County.) 
 
 
ADOPTED, this 25th day of June 2018. 

 

 

      

Bettie J. Parker 

Mayor 

 

Attest: 
 

               

April Onley  
Interim City Clerk 
 

 
l.   Consideration – Acceptance of T-Shirt Bid; 



 

 
m. Consideration - Adopt Resolution to Direct City Clerk and City Attorney  
      to Verify Sufficiency of Voluntary Annexation Petition; 

 

Resolution # 2018-06-03 
Directing the Clerk to Investigate  

A Petition Received Under G. S. 160A-31 
City Center West II Annexation 

 
 

 WHEREAS, a petition requesting voluntary annexation of an area described in 
said petition has been received on June 25, 2018 by the City Council; and 
 
 WHEREAS, G. S. 160A-31 provides that the sufficiency of the petition shall be 
investigated by the City Clerk before further annexation proceedings may take place; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Elizabeth City deems it advisable to 
proceed in response to this request for annexation: 
 
 NOW THEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Elizabeth 
City that the City Clerk is hereby directed to investigate the sufficiency of the above-
described petition with the assistance of the City Attorney; and to certify as soon as 
possible to the City Council the result of the investigation. 
 
 ADOPTED, this the 25th day of June 2018. 
 
 
 
      ________________________________ 
      Bettie J. Parker 
      Mayor 
 
 
___________________________________ 
April D. Onley 
Interim City Clerk 
 
End of Consent Agenda. 
 
 Motion was made by Mayor Pro Tem King, seconded by Councilwoman 
 Young to approve the Consent Agenda as presented.  Those voting in favor 
 of the motion were:  Walton, Caudle, King, Hummer, Horton, Young and 
 Adkins.  Against:  None.  Motion carried.  

 
7. Regular Agenda: 
 
 a.  (Any Item Pulled from the Consent Agenda); 
 
As no item was pulled from the Consent Agenda, Mayor Parker moved immediately to 
item ‘b’. 
 
 b.  Consideration – Approve Re-Appointments to the TDA (By motion and  
      ROLL CALL VOTE); 
 
The City Manager advised the Council that the County Commissioners were seeking 
concurrence from the City for the re-appointment of Maureen Donnelly and Gwendolyn 
Sanders to the Tourism Development Authority.  Both appointees had previously served 
on the Authority; and were approved for re-appointment during the County’s June 4, 2018 
meeting.   
 



 

 Motion was made by Councilwoman Young, seconded by Mayor Pro Tem 
 King to re-appoint Gwen Sanders to the TDA.  Those voting in favor of the  
 motion were: Walton, Caudle, King, Hummer, Horton, Young and Adkins.  
 Against:  None. A roll call vote followed, which solicited the same results.   
 Motion carried. 
 
 Motion was made by Councilwoman Young, seconded by Mayor Pro Tem 
 King to re-appoint Maureen Donnelly as the joint City-County appointee 
 to the TDA.  Those voting in favor of the motion were:  Walton, Caudle, King, 
 Hummer, Horton, Young and Adkins.  Against:  None. A roll call vote 
 followed, which solicited the same results. Motion carried. 
 
 c.  Consideration – Approve Appointment to HPC (By motion and ROLL CALL 
     VOTE); 
  
 Motion was made by Councilman Adkins, seconded by Councilwoman 
 Young, to approve David Luke’s appointment to the HPC.  Those voting in 
 favor of the motion were: Walton, Caudle, King, Hummer, Horton, Young and 
 Adkins.  Against:  None. A roll call vote followed, which solicited the same 
 results. Motion carried. 
 
 d.  Consideration – Approve Appointment to the CRC (By motion and ROLL 
      CALL VOTE); 
 
 Motion was made by Councilwoman Young, seconded by Mayor Pro Tem 
 King to appoint Becky Hill to the CRC.  Those voting in favor of the motion 
 were: Walton, Caudle, King, Hummer, Horton, Young and Adkins.  A roll call 
 vote followed, which solicited the same results.  Motion carried. 
 
 e.  Consideration – Approve Appointment to the Airport Authority (By motion 
      and ROLL CALL VOTE); 
 
 Motion was made by Councilman Adkins, seconded by Councilwoman 
 Young to approve the appointment of Billy Caudle to the Airport Authority. 
 
Councilman Walton applauded the Council’s decision to continue with its historical 
practice of appointing a Councilmember to the Authority.  He praised the united front the 
Council presented on various issues. 
 
 Those voting in favor of the motion were: Walton, Caudle, King, Hummer, 
 Horton, Young and Adkins.  A roll call vote followed, which solicited the 
 same results.  Motion carried. 
 
 f.  Consideration – Approve FY 2018-2019 Budget; 
 
City Manager Olson stated that the required public hearing for adoption of the budget had 
been held during the June 11, 2018 City Council meeting; and, as was common practice, 
the vote for approval was not called for that evening, but scheduled for the next meeting.  
Mr. Olson advised the Council that the budget before them tonight reflected no changes 
from the one presented during the public hearing.  He noted the final budget total was 
$67,237,630 and included no property tax increase or utility rate increase.  He pointed 
out that the budget reflected a 1% COLA for all employees; and a $300 holiday bonus for 
non-exempt employees.  Mr. Olson added that the City’s insurance would remain with the 
NC League of Municipalities. 
 
 Motion was made by Councilwoman Young, seconded by Mayor Pro Tem 
 King to approve the FY 2018-2019 Budget.  Those voting in favor of the 
 motion were: Walton, Caudle, King, Hummer, Horton, Young and Adkins.  
 Against:  None.  Motion carried. 
 

FY 2018-2019 BUDGET 

 

 BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Elizabeth City, North Carolina: 



 

 

 SECTION 1. It is estimated that the following revenues will be available for the 

City of Elizabeth City for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2018 and ending June 30, 

2019: 

 

General Fund 

Current Year's Property Taxes $ 7,906,310  

Delinquent Property Taxes     346,105 

Sales Taxes   1,482,270 

Powell Bill Funds     480,000  

Local Option Sales Tax   3,622,643  

Investment Earnings 85,000  

Licenses and Permits 498,100  

Sales and Services 1,572,866  

Payments in Lieu of Taxes and Services 1,775,000 

Other Revenues 2,267,693 

  

 TOTAL GENERAL FUND REVENUES $ 20,035,987 

 

Electric Fund  

Energy Sales $ 31,895,555  

Other Revenues 3,105,298 

 

 TOTAL ELECTRIC FUND REVENUES $ 35,000,853 

 

Water & Sewer Fund 

Water Sales $ 4,905,055 

Sewer Sales 3,025,000 

Other Revenues 3,666,621 

 

 TOTAL WATER & SEWER FUND REVENUES $ 11,596,676 

 

Stormwater Utility Fund 

Residential Revenue $ 207,000 

Commercial Revenue 335,000 

Other Revenues 5,500 

 

 TOTAL STORMWATER UTILITY FUND REVENUES $ 547,500 

 

Solid Waste Fund 

Residential Revenue $ 1,561,721  

Other Revenues 380,736  

  

 TOTAL SOLID WASTE FUND REVENUES $ 1,931,614 

 

SUBTOTAL $ 69,112,630 

 
LESS INTERFUND PAYMENTS                                     <1,875,000> 

 

TOTAL                                                             $  67,237,630 

 

SECTION 2. The following amounts are hereby appropriated for the operation of the 

City of Elizabeth City and its activities for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2018 and 

ending June 30, 2019: 

 

General Fund 

Legislative $ 144,215 

Administrative 531,937 

Finance 407,247 

Tax 145,000  

Legal 68,800 

Code Enforcement 170,828 

Planning 406,521 

Public Building 525,014 

Police 6,742,687 

Fire 3,931,812 

Fire Inspections 335,071 

Inspections 318,339 

Public Works 2,048,650 

Parks and Recreation 2,871,798 

Non-Departmental 828,726 

Human Resources/Safety Liability 321,364 

Information Technologies  237,978  

 

 TOTAL GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS $ 20,035,987 

  

Electric Fund  

Data Processing $ 338,497 

Warehouse & Purchasing 184,542 

Non-Departmental 26,972,566  

Customer Service Department 685,750 

Electric Distribution 5,787,543 

Energy Management 1,031,955 

  

 

        



 

 TOTAL ELECTRIC FUND APPROPRIATIONS $ 35,000,853 

 

 

Water & Sewer Fund  

Data Processing $ 343,116 

Non-Departmental 1,317,940 

Customer Service Department 579,262 

Water Supply & Treatment 2,578,880  

Wastewater Treatment 1,776,806 

Water & Sewer Maintenance 5,000,672  

 

TOTAL WATER & SEWER FUND APPROPRIATIONS $ 11,596,676 
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Stormwater Utility Fund 

Stormwater Utility $ 547,500  

 

 TOTAL STORMWATER UTILITY FUND APPROPRIATIONS  $ 547,500 

 

Solid Waste Fund 

Solid Waste                                              $ 1,931,614 

 

 TOTAL SOLID WASTE FUND APPROPRIATIONS $ 1,931,614 

 

SUBTOTAL $ 69,112,630 

 

LESS INTERFUND PAYMENTS                                      <1,875,000>  

 

TOTAL                                                            $ 67,237,630 

 

 

SECTION 3.  There is hereby levied a tax at the rate of $.655 per $100 valuation 

of property as listed for taxes as of January 1, 2018 for the purpose of raising the 

revenue listed as "Current Year's Property Taxes" as set forth in the foregoing estimates 

of revenue and a motor vehicle fee of $20.00 per vehicle. 

 

 The tax rate is based on an estimated total valuation of property for the purpose 

of taxation of $1,128,779,375 and an estimated rate of collection of 97 percent. 

 

SECTION 4.  There is hereby levied a tax at the rate of $.085 per $100 valuation 

of property listed for taxes as January 1, 2018 located within the Municipal Service Tax 

District. 

 

 SECTION 5. That an increase of 1 percent cost of living adjustment be 

established for City payroll. 

 

 SECTION 6. That a holiday bonus of $300 be given to all FLSA exempt employees 

in November. 

 

 SECTION 7. That a longevity payment be continued at the rate of $125 per year 

of employment. 

 

 SECTION 8. That the health insurance coverage be authorized with Municipal 

Insurance Trust and employees and eligible retirees shall pay $39.72 per month towards 

their health insurance coverage. 

 

     SECTION 9. That the parking rental fee remain $25.00 monthly for City-owned 

parking lots. 

 

SECTION 10. That the City of Elizabeth City fee schedule be adopted by reference 

which includes the adoption of new system development fees. 

 

SECTION 11. That the City of Elizabeth City Capital Improvement Program be 

adopted. 

 

SECTION 12. The Budget Officer shall be authorized to reallocate departmental 

appropriations among the various expenditures within each department. 

 

SECTION 13. Outstanding purchase orders and projects as of June 30, 2018, are 

hereby re-appropriated to this budget. 

 

SECTION 14. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby 

repealed. 

 

 

 

ADOPTED this the 25th day of June 2018. 

 

      

       

                                                        

                 Bettie J. Parker 

                 Mayor 

 

                                   

April Onley 

Interim City Clerk                            

 
 
 g. Consideration – Call for a Public hearing for Voluntary Annexation of  
      Contiguous Property; and Adopt Attached Resolution – City Center West; 
 
Mr. Olson advised the Council that the City Attorney had reviewed the petition for 
annexation and declared it sufficient.   
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 Motion was made by Councilman Adkins, seconded by Councilwoman 
 Young to call for a public hearing for voluntary annexation of City Center 
 West II and adopt a resolution stating such.  Those voting in favor of the 
 motion were: Walton, Caudle, King, Hummer, Horton, Young and Adkins.  
 Against:  None. Motion carried. 
 

RESOLUTION #2018-06-04 
FIXING PUBLIC HEARING ON QUESTION 

OF ANNEXATION PURSUANT TO G. S. 160A-31 
For property contiguous to the corporate limits of Elizabeth City located at the 

southeast corner of the intersection of Forest Park Road and Halstead Boulevard 
Extended, identified as Tax Block 100 and Tax Lot C and owned by McMor 

Development, LLC 
 
 WHEREAS, a petition requesting annexation of the area described herein has 
been received; and 
 
 WHEREAS, certification by the City Clerk and City Attorney has been made to 
verify the sufficiency of said petition. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of 
Elizabeth City, North Carolina: 
 

SECTION 1. That a public hearing on the question of annexation of the area 
described herein will be held at the Municipal Administration Building in the City 
Council Chambers directly following the public comment portion of the agenda on 
the 25th day of June 2018. 

 
SECTION 2. The area proposed for annexation is described as follows: 
 

BEGINNING at a point marked by an iron rebar on the Northern right 
of way of the Norfolk Southern Railroad, which point is N 65° 14’ 59” 
E 282.57 feet from the Current City Limits line, and from said point 
of beginning, thence North 49° 03’ 04” West 507.38 feet to a point 
marked by an iron rebar; thence South 66° 03’ 15” West 252.88 feet 
to a point marked by an iron rebar; thence along a curve to the right, 
and said curve having a radius of 321.00 feet and a length of 163.78 
feet to a point marked by an iron rebar; thence reversing in curvature 
to the left along a curve with a radius of 47,000 feet and a length of 
17.62 feet to a point marked by an iron rebar on the Eastern right of 
way of Forest Park Road, cornering thence along Eastern right of 
way of said Forest Park Road North 16° 42’ 48” East 94.99 feet to a 
point; thence continuing along said right of way North 03° 37’ 48” 
West 49.06 to a point; thence continuing along said right of way North 
05° 11’ 21 West 503.43 feet to a point; thence continuing along said 
right of way North 13° 54’ 34” East 65.33 feet to a point on the 
Southern right of way of Halstead Boulevard Extended, cornering 
thence along the Southern right of way of Halstead Boulevard 
Extended North 86° 47’ 26” East 1089.13 feet to a point in the 
Western right of way of S. McPherson Crossing; thence along said 
right of way South 01° 47’ 26” West 271.37 feet to a point in the 
Southern right of way of City Center Boulevard, cornering; thence 
along said right of way North 84° 48’ 39” East 189.83 feet to appoint; 
thence continue along said right of way along a curve with a radius 
of 200.00 feet and a length of 110.46 feet to a point, cornering; 
thence South 23° 11’ 19” West 45.19 feet to a point; thence South 
06° 28’ 47” West 193.76 feet to a point, cornering; thence South 65° 
21’ 52” West 280.24 feet to a point, cornering; thence South 06° 15’ 
18” East 216.20 feet to a point in the Northern right of way of the 
Norfolk Southern Railroad, cornering; thence along said right of way 
South 65° 14’ 59” West 363.69 feet to the Point of Beginning, 
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containing 21.99 Acres and being more fully shown on a play by 
Jason Mizelle, dated 01/23/2018. 

 
SECTION 3. Notice of said public hearing shall be published in The Daily 
Advance, a newspaper having general circulation in the City of Elizabeth City, at 
least ten (10) days prior to the date of said public hearing. 

 
 ADOPTED, this 25th day of June, 2018 
 
 

 
__________________________ 
Bettie J. Parker 
Mayor 

 
Attest: 
 
 
_______________________________________ 
April D. Onley 
Interim City Clerk 
 
 h. Consideration – Authorize Ghost Harbor Brewing to be a Vendor at the 
      Downtown Waterfront Market to Sell and Serve Alcohol; 
 
City Manager Olson recognized ECDI Director Debbie Malenfant to present the matter 
before the Council.  Ms. Malenfant greeted the Council and thanked them for allowing the 
item to be re-submitted for approval.  She explained that in order to be a vendor at the 
Downtown Waterfront Market, a businesses’ product must be at least 75% handmade or 
homemade; and Ghost Harbor’s product fit that description.  She pointed out that the 
Council’s approval was required because Ghost Harbor’s product was beer and would be 
served and sold on City property.  She stated that Ghost Harbor was a small, local 
company, operating in the newly renovated Pallin’s Alley.  Ms. Malenfant continued that 
having Ghost Harbor serve as a vendor at the Downtown Waterfront Market was part of 
an attempt to rejuvenate declining market attendance. She added that Ghost Harbor had 
participated in four markets to date, and the response from the public was positive.  She 
estimated that allowing Ghost Harbor to participate in the remaining market dates for 2018 
would generate $706 in sales tax revenue; $1,200 for the City via wristband purchases; 
and $600 for Parks and Recreation vendor fees. 
 
 Motion was made by Councilman Adkins, seconded by Councilwoman 
 Young to authorize Ghost Harbor Brewing to operate as a vendor at the 
 Downtown Waterfront Market. 
 
Councilman Walton stated that he had added the item back to the agenda after speaking 
with Ms. Malenfant and meeting with Ghost Harbor.  He pointed out that the company 
operated in a professional manner and he did not feel that there was any danger in what 
they were seeking approval to do. 
 
Mayor Parker asked if Ghost Harbor sold any alcohol other than beer and wine, because 
she would not be in favor of selling hard liquor at the market. Ms. Malenfant replied that 
the company only produced beer and wine at this time.   
 
 Those voting in favor of the motion were: Walton, Caudle, King, Horton, 
 Young and Adkins.  Against:  Hummer.  Motion carried. 
 
 i. Consideration – Call for a Public Hearing – Speed Limit Change; 
 
City Manager Olson stated that in April, the Council had adopted resolution # 2018-04-05 
requesting that NCDOT conduct a feasibility study on the Halstead Boulevard, in front of 
ECSU.  He advised that a response from the study was received on June 15, 2018, along 
with a series of recommendations from NCDOT, including that the speed limit on Halstead 
Boulevard between Camellia Drive and Edgewood Drive be reduced from 50 mph to 45 
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mph.  Mr. Olson noted that NCDOT cannot change the speed limit within a City until the 
City approves a concurrence ordinance to do so.  He continued that as all ordinances 
require a public hearing prior to adoption, staff was requesting the call by the Council to 
proceed. 
 
 Motion was made by Councilwoman Young, seconded by Mayor Pro Tem 
 King to call for a public hearing on the speed limit change to be held during 
 the July 23, 2018 City Council meeting. 
 
Councilman Walton asked when the public could expect signage to be displayed on the 
street.  Mr. Olson responded that pedestrian signs would be going up within the next two 
weeks; and the goal was to have everything “up and operational” by August 1, 2018, prior 
to the beginning of the semester.   
 
 Those voting in favor of the motion were:  Walton, Caudle, King, Hummer, 
 Horton, Young and Adkins.  Against:  None.  Motion carried. 
 
 j. Discussion – Ordinance For Waterfront Park Parking Lot (Added by  
    Councilman Walton); 
 
Mayor Parker recognized Councilman Walton to lead the discussion, as he had added 
the item to the agenda.  Councilman Walton asked Attorney Morgan to define the proper 
protocol for changing a City ordinance.  Attorney Morgan responded that staff could draft 
the ordinance and a public hearing would need to be held for public comment.  
Councilman Walton asked “who has the right-of-way” in the parking lot at Waterfront Park.  
Mr. Olson stated that it was a little confusing, as there were specific boat parking spots 
and several “No Parking” spots.  Councilman Walton asked if someone could park in a 
boating spot if no boat was currently parked there.  Mr. Olson replied that it was a difficult 
question to answer; the City tried to have a clear path to and from the boat ramp for 
launching.  He added that it was not “well defined.”   
 
Councilman Walton stated that he had attended a wedding at Waterfront Park and saw 
someone parked in a boating space, while someone was attempting to get their boat out 
of the water.  He continued that he parked by the vehicle already parked in the space, 
and was verbally attacked by the boater in the water.  He opined that this would not have 
happened if the right-of-way was clarified.  
 
Mayor Parker wondered if more signage should be displayed to better illustrate which 
spaces were for boats and which were for vehicles.  City Manager Olson stated that both 
he and Parks and Recreation Director Harris would look into it.  Mayor Parker asked if 
Waterfront Park should be closed to boaters for certain events.  Assistant City Manager 
Cole stated that it was the City’s general practice not to close the boating ramp during the 
summer months, unless there was a major Special Event Permit filed in advance.  
 
Councilman Walton stated he felt that if parking spaces were open at Waterfront Park, 
someone should be able to park in them, and not limit the space to a specific type of 
vehicle. 
 
8. Comments and Inquiries on Non-Agenda Items; 
 
Councilman Adkins praised the Parks and Recreation Department for all of their hard 
work. 
 
Councilwoman Young seconded Councilman Adkins’ remarks and thanked Parks and 
Recreation for being such a strong department. 
 
Councilman Horton had no further comments. 
 
Councilwoman Hummer stated that she appreciated the Public Works Department 
spraying around the storm drains for mosquitos. 
 
Mayor Pro Tem King had no further comments. 
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Councilman Caudle stated that he noticed the paving projects throughout the City seemed 
to be wrapping up and appeared to have gone well.   
 
Councilman Walton asked what the process was for having the Council meetings 
rebroadcast.  Mr. Olson stated that the videotaped meetings were on a timer and replayed 
according to a schedule.  Councilman Walton asked if we could “pick and choose” the 
information that was being rebroadcast; and Mr. Olson responded that we could not.  
Councilman Walton stated that he thought some of the meetings had been shortened or 
altered, and he referenced specific comments by the Mayor that were missing from the 
rebroadcasted segments.  Assistant City Manager Cole apologized and reminded the 
Council that all videos were available on the website for streaming. 
 
Mayor Parker thanked the management, staff and the citizens who came to the meetings, 
as well as those viewing at home.   
 
9. Adjournment: 
 
There being no further business to be discussed, Mayor Parker adjourned the meeting at 
8:04 p.m. 
 

 

       __________________________ 
       Bettie J. Parker 
       Mayor     

 __________________________ 
April D. Onley 
Interim City Clerk 


